
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AMERICAS REGIONAL MEETING 

 

The Four Seasons Hotel 

Toronto, Ontario, Canada 

May 21-24, 2016 
 

I.  Simultaneous Sessions (May 21) 

 

On Saturday, May 21, updates were presented for accounting and auditing by Mr. Wayne Kerr from AuditWatch, and for 

tax by Mr. Ed Zollars from Thomas, Zollars & Lynch. 

 

II.  Convention (May 23) 

 

Executive Director Maureen Schwartz officially convened the meeting at 8:30 a.m. on May 23. She welcomed the 

members and acknowledged those in attendance from outside of the region: EMEA Regional Chairman Nilesh Shah 

(London) and Mr. Tim Partridge (Bunbury, Australia), representing the Asia-Pacific Region, as well as Messrs. Graeme 

Boake (Johannesburg), Ken Glynn (Melbourne), and Greg Lay (Melbourne).  She also introduced Bhaskar Mahajan from 

Ramsey & Mahajan Accountants & Consultants (Calgary), attending as a guest and prospective member.  Lastly, Maureen 

introduced and thanked BKR’s Strategic Alliance Partners for their support of the meeting. 

 
III.  Host Firm Welcome 

 

Partner Brad Waese, of host firm SF Partnership, LLP, welcomed everyone to their city and provided interesting historical 

and cultural insights about Toronto. 

 

Present were: 

 

Name E-Mail Address Firm 

Ken Glynn  

Greg Lay  

kglynn@advantageadvisors.com.au 

glay@advantageadvisors.com.au 

Advantage Advisors 

Melbourne, Australia 

 

Jeff Davoli 

John Knox  

Ken Laks 

Tom Ruggiero 

jdavoli@avz.com 

jknox@avz.com 

klaks@avz.com 

truggiero@avz.com 

 

Albrecht, Viggiano, Zureck & Co., P.C.  

Long Island, New York, USA 

Tim Partridge tim.partridge@amdonline.com.au AMD Chartered Accountants 

Bunbury, Australia 

 

Clarence Kehoe 

Jim Krauss  

 

clarence.kehoe@anchin.com 

james.krauss@anchin.com 

Anchin, Block & Anchin LLP 

New York, New York, USA  

 

Eric Mulchaey  

Bill Vasil  

emulchaey@armcpa.com 

wvasil@armcpa.co 

 

Ary Roepcke Mulchaey, P.C. 

Columbus, Ohio, USA 

 

John Mooney  

 

jmooney@baileymoore.com Bailey, Moore, Glazer, Schaefer &  

  Proto, LLP 

Woodbridge, Connecticut, USA 

 

Sean Brewer  

Bill Snyder  

 

brewer@bhspc.com 

snyder@bhspc.com 

Bible Harris Smith, P.C. 

Knoxville, Tennessee, USA 
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Kurt Kuehnhackl  krk@bkhmcpa.com BKHM, P.A. 

Orlando, Florida, USA 

 

Lena Pierson  

Amanda Pontow 

Jason Tonjes  

Jeremy Vokt 

lpierson@blandcpa.com 

apontow@blandcpa.com 

jtonjes@blandcpa.com 

jvokt@blandcpa.com 

 

Bland & Associates, P.C. 

Omaha, Nebraska, USA 

Nilesh Shah  nilesh.shah@blickrothenberg.com Blick Rothenberg LLP 

London, United Kingdom 

 

Graeme Boake graemeb@boake.co.za Boake Incorporated 

Johannesburg, South Africa 

 

John Wilson 

 

jmw@borlandcpa.com 

 

Borland Benefield 

Birmingham, Alabama, USA 

 

John Flatowicz  

Lien Le 

jflatowicz@bvccpa.com 

lle@bvccpa.com 

Briggs & Veselka Co. 

Houston, Texas, USA 

 

Alicia Brockland abrock@connerash.com Conner Ash P.C. 

St. Louis, Missouri, USA 

 

Gary Jackson  gary.jackson@cornwelljackson.com Cornwell Jackson 

Dallas, Texas, USA 

 

Manuel Rangel, Jr.  

 

mrangel@bkrrangel.com  CPC Rangel, S.C. 

Mexico City,  Mexico 

 

Scott Kogler  

Brian Sauers 

skogler@daviekaplan.com 

bsauers@daviekaplan.com 
Davie Kaplan, CPA, P.C. 

Rochester, New York, USA 

 

Jeff Calderon 

Bill Dermody 

Jennifer Hughes  

Doug Morris 

Chris Ward 

jcalderon@dmlo.com 

bdermody@dmlo.com 

jhughes@dmlo.com 

demorris@dmlo.com 

cward@dmlo.com 

 

Deming, Malone, Livesay & Ostroff, PSC 

Louisville, Kentucky, USA 

Sean Boland  

Clint Seehusen  

sboland@dsb-cpa.com 

cseehusen@dsb-cpa.com 

DS&B, Ltd. 

Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA 

 

Jacqueline Wolfovski jacqueline.wolfovski@exponens.com EURUS 

Paris, France 

 

Doug Rotman  

Jim Zwiers  

drotman@fbzcpa.com 

jzwiers@fbzcpa.com 

Ferris, Busscher & Zwiers, P.C. 

Holland, Michigan, USA 

 

Donna Urian durian@fischercunnane.com 

 

Fischer Cunnane & Associates Ltd 

Philadelphia Region, Pennsylvania, USA 

 

Blair Walker  

  

blair.walker@fordhamgoodfellow.com 

 

Fordham Goodfellow, LLP 

Portland, Oregon, USA 
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Pablo Llerena  llerena@glsccpa.com GLSC & COMPANY, PLLC 

Miami, Florida, USA 

 

Dave Goldner 

David Lanchak  

 

dgoldner@gma-cpa.com 

dlanchak@gma-cpa.com 

 

Gross, Mendelsohn & Associates, P.A. 

Baltimore, Maryland, USA 

 

Karen Brenneman  

 

karenb@hallkistler.com 

 

Hall, Kistler & Company LLP 

Canton, Ohio, USA 

Lisa Matuszny  lisam@hobe.com 

 

Hobe & Lucas Certified Public  

  Accountants, Inc. 

Cleveland, Ohio, USA 

 

Kyung Kim 

Alison Perrella 

 

kyung@hrhcpa.com 

alison@hrhcpa.com 

 

Howe, Riley & Howe, PLLC 

Manchester, New Hampshire, USA 

 

Dave Davis  

Sara Kelley  

Fred Leonard  

daved@jyac.com 

sarak@jyac.com 

fredl@jyac.com 

 

Johanson & Yau Accountancy Corporation 

San Jose (Silicon Valley), California, USA 

 

Kevin Martin, Jr.  

 

kmartinjr@kpm-us.com 

 

Kevin P. Martin & Associates, P.C. 

Boston, Massachusetts, USA 

 

Abbey Henne  

 

hennea@llme.com 

 

Lavine, Lofgren, Morris & Engelberg, LLP 

San Diego, California, USA 

 

Rita Dela Cruz 

Jim Kraft  

Charlotte Tay    

 

rdelacruz@lvhj.com 

jkraft@lvhj.com 

ctay@lvhj.com 

 

Lindquist, von Husen and Joyce LLP 

San Francisco, California, USA 

Gordon Caulder  

Michael Fitton 

Scott Larson  

Kelly Lohn  

Jason Nakano 

 

gcaulder@lohncaulder.com 

mfitton@lohncaulder.com 

slarson@lohncaulder.com 

klohn@lohncaulder.com 

jnakano@lohncaulder.com 

Lohn Caulder LLP 

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 

 

John Theriot  jtheriot@mmdcpa.net Malcolm M. Dienes, LLC 

New Orleans, Louisiana, USA 

 

Raymi Mejia  raymi@mejialora.com Mejia Lora & Asociados 

Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic 

 

John Beauston 

Mark Swanson 

 

john.beauston@fullservicecpa.com 

mark.swanson@fullservicecpa.com 

 

Moore Beauston & Woodham L.L.P. 

Charleston, South Carolina, USA 

 

Bud Jones  

Ray Nisivoccia  

 

bjones@nisivoccia.com 

rnisivoccia@nisivoccia.com 

 

Nisivoccia LLP 

Mt. Arlington, New Jersey, USA 

Danielle Winkle  

 

dwinkle@orba.com Ostrow Reisin Berk & Abrams, Ltd. 

Chicago, Illinois, USA 

 

mailto:dgoldner@gma-cpa.com
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Carlos Velez  

   

cvelez@psvpr.com P.S.V., Certified Public Accountants and 

  Consultants 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 

 

Greg Lamping glamping@rudler.com Rudler, PSC 

Cincinnati, Ohio, USA 

 

Howard Rosen  

Jim Schmidt  

Lynn Westergard  

 

zedahmr@gmail.com 

jschmidt@sw-cpa.com 

lwestergard@sw-cpa.com 

 

Schmidt Westergard 

Phoenix, Arizona, USA 

 

Jason Crystal  

Brook Scarr  

Brad Waese  

 

jcrystal@sfgroup.ca 

bscarr@sfgroup.ca 

bwaese@sfgroup.ca 

SF Partnership, LLP 

Toronto, Ontario, Canada 

 

Lauran Penn  

 

lauran@snydercohn.com 

 

SNYDER COHN, PC 

Washington, DC, USA 

 

Joe England  

Alan Gubernick  

 

jengland@cpasolutions.net 

agubernick@cpasolutions.net 

 

St. Clair CPA Solutions 

Philadelphia Region, Pennsylvania, USA 

 

Richard Brock  

Neal Von Stein  

rbrock@thelbagroup.com 

nvonstein@thelbagroup.com 

The LBA Group 

Jacksonville, Florida, USA 

 

Nancy Nerone   

 

n.nerone@vvbkr.com  

 

Villeneuve Venne CA, S.E.N.C.R.L. 

Montreal, Québec, Canada 

 

Jeff Thomason 

Trey Watkins  

jthomason@wucpas.com 

twatkins@wucpas.com 

 

Watkins Uiberall, PLLC 

Memphis, Tennessee, USA 

Micheal Burch   

Carole Lekadir 

Don Scott  

Kathy Steffan   

mburch@welchllp.com 

clekadir@welchllp.com 

dscott@welchllp.com 

ksteffan@welchllp.com 

Welch LLP 

Ottawa, Ontario, Canada 

 

   

GUEST   

Bhaskar Mahajan  

 

 bmahajan@rmaccountants.com                                Ramsey & Mahajan Accountants  

  & Consultants 

Calgary, Alberta, Canada 

 

SPEAKERS   

Mark Koziel mkoziel@aicpa.org American Institute of CPAs 

New York, New York, USA 

 

Christopher Brammer 

Stan Sterna 

christopher.brammer@aon.com 

stan.sterna@aon.com 

Aon Affinity 

Hatboro, Pennsylvania, USA 

 

Carl George carl@carlgeorgeadvisory.com Carl George Advisory, LLC 

Indianapolis, Indiana, USA 

 

Jennifer Wilson jen@convergencecoaching.com ConvergenceCoaching, LLC 

Omaha, Nebraska, USA 
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Nick Cheung ncheung@cpacanada.ca CPA Canada 

Toronto, Ontario, Canada 

 

Christine Nelson 

Wendy Nemitz 

christine@ingenuitymarketing.com 

wendy@ingenuitymarketing.com 

Ingenuity Marketing Group, LLC 

St. Paul, Minnesota, USA 

 

Dave Bergstein david_bergstein@intuit.com Intuit 

Mountain View, California, USA 

 

Bob Gray  bobgray@memoryedge.com Memory Edge Corporation 

Toronto, Ontario, Canada 

 

Ed Zollars ed@thomaszollarslynch.com Thomas, Zollars & Lynch, Ltd. 

Phoenix, Arizona, Ltd. 

 

Wayne Kerr wayne.kerr@thomsonreuters.com Thomson Reuters 

AuditWatch 

Salt Lake City, Utah, USA 

 

SPONSORS   

Caroline Lake 

Missy Waites 

 

caroline.lake@alliantgroup.com 

missy.waites@alliantgroup.com 

Alliantgroup 

Houston, Texas, USA 

 

 

Tom Gudowicz 

Frank Merenda 

tgudowicz@eacvaluations.com 

fmerenda@eacvaluations.com 

EAC Valuations LLC 

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, USA 

 

Al Prentice aprentice@1stglobal.com 1st Global 

Dallas, Texas, USA 

 

Mike Pruss  mpruss@scarpelloconsulting.com Scarpello Consulting 

Omaha, Nebraska, USA 

 

Pete Miele pmiele@sureprep.com SurePrep 

Irvine, California, USA 

 

STAFF   

Jeremy Jarrell 

Belinda Rivera 

Maureen Schwartz  

Helen Szterenfeld 

bkr@bkr.com 

bkr@bkr.com 

bkr@bkr.com 

bkr@bkr.com 

BKR International Executive Office 

New York, New York, USA 

 

 

IV. Report from the Americas Regional Chairman  

 

Chairman David Goldner (Baltimore) reviewed the slate of nominations for the 2016/2017 fiscal year as follows: 

 

  Mr. Alan Gubernick (Philadelphia Region) to replace Mr. Neal Von Stein (Jacksonville), and  

 Mr. Jim Schmidt (Phoenix) to replace Mr. Jim Kraft (San Francisco). 

 

He asked that a motion be made to accept the nominations of Messrs. Gubernick and Schmidt to join the Americas 

Regional Board, effective July 1, 2016. 
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Mr. John Beauston (Charleston) moved: 

    

   RESOLVED: That Messrs. Alan Gubernick and Jim Schmidt be 

   elected to serve on the Americas Regional Board, beginning July 1, 2016. 

 

Mr. Kelly Lohn (Vancouver) seconded, and the motion was unanimously carried. 

 

Mr. Goldner then presented the financial statements for the nine months ended March 31, 2016, and the budget for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.  

 

Mr. Ray Nisivoccia (Mt. Arlington) moved:  

 

   RESOLVED:  That the financial statements for the nine months ended 

   March 31, 2016, and the budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, be approved. 

 

Mr. Sean Boland (Minneapolis) seconded, and the motion was unanimously carried. 

 

V. Report from the Worldwide Chairman  
 

Worldwide Chairman Howard Rosen (Phoenix) discussed the recent activities of the Worldwide Board, including the 

successful recruiting campaign forged in India, where the membership increased from 3-9 firms in the past two years.  He 

also advised that at its upcoming meeting on Wednesday, the board will discuss the specific amount of block grants that 

will be given to each region, which will be based on the percentage of total dues paid by that region.  He concluded by 

inviting everyone to attend the 2016 Worldwide Meeting to be held in Santiago, Chile, on November 12-15. 

 

VI.  Monday’s Program Highlights 

 

(All presentations can be found at www.bkr.com > Meetings) 

 

After the business update, Ms. Jennifer Wilson, a nationally renowned leadership and marketing consultant and one of 

Accounting Today’s 100 Most Influential People in Accounting, presented a session on “Strategies to Truly Engage and 

Retain Your People.” Finishing up the morning program, Mr. Carl George returned, by popular demand, and discussed the 

results of BKR’s 2016 Member Firm Statistical Analysis. 

 

Monday afternoon was devoted to four breakout sessions on the following topics: Assessing the Client Experience for 

Challenges and Opportunities; Corporate Finance/M&A; Drilling Down into the 2016 Statistics; and Moving Away from 

the Time and Place Paradigm. Each session was presented twice. 

 

VII.  Tuesday’s Program Highlights  

 

Tuesday’s session began with professional updates from Mr. Nicholas Cheung, vice president, member services at CPA 

Canada, and Mr. Mark Koziel, vice president, firm services & global alliances at the American Institute of CPAs.  

Following were presentations on the latest developments in our regions and practice group updates from Corporate 

Finance/M&A and International Tax.   The morning’s keynote speaker, Bob Gray, presented an amusing and entertaining 

session, “Network Like a Millionaire and Never Forget a Name,” where he discussed the five rules of memory and how to 

apply them to remember anything. 

 

After lunch, Ingenuity Marketing Group’s Wendy Nemitz shared insights on gaining and retaining clients in her 

presentation, “Do They Deserve to Work With You? Getting and Keeping the Best Clients.” Following, Messrs. 

Christopher Brammer and Stanley Sterna from Aon Affinity presented the latest professional liability claims statistics and 

how to best protect yourself and your firm. Tuesday’s program concluded with a technology update and predictions for 

2016 by Technology Consultant David Bergstein, with Intuit. 
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VIII. iPad Presentation and Adjournment 

 

Chairman David Goldner chose names “from a hat” for BKR’s iPad award, won by Mr. Alan Gubernick.  He then gave 

closing remarks, thanked the members for their attendance, and wished everyone safe travels home.   

 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:40 p.m. 


